## The Corporation of the Township of North Kawartha By-law 2025-

Being a by-law of the Corporation of the Township of North Kawartha to appoint Debra Haigh as the Animal Control Officer for the enforcement of provisions under the Animal Control By-law.

Whereas Section 9 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25 provides that the Municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

And Whereas the Council of the Township of North Kawartha deems it necessary and expedient to appoint an Animal Control Officer;

And Whereas under the authority of Subsection 55(1) of the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.O. 2019, Chapter 1, Schedule 1, a municipal council may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality;

And Whereas under the authority of Subsection 55(2) of the Community Safety and Policing Act, 2019, S.O. 2019, Chapter 1, Schedule 1, municipal by-law enforcement officers appointed under 55(1) are peace officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws;

And Whereas the Township of North Kawartha has entered into an agreement and appoints Debra Haigh as Animal Control Officer, for animal control and enforcement services pursuant to the Township of North Kawartha Animal Control By-law;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Township of North Kawartha enacts as follows:

- 1. That Debra Haigh is hereby appointed as Animal Control Officer for the Corporation of the Township of North Kawartha.
- 2. That this By-Law comes into effect on the 18th day of February 2025.
- 3. That By-law 2022-0028 and any by-laws contrary to this By-law be repealed.

Read a first, second and third time and passed in open Council on the 18th day of February 2025.

, <u></u> .	
	Carolyn Amyotte, Mayor
	Connie Parent, Clerk